
15961
ECN # 9830

Rev. 1 04/08/2013
© Copyright 2013 Ardisam, Inc.

All Rights Reserved. 

Operator's Manual
Original Operating Instructions

STINGRAY™ 
33cc POWER ICE AUGER

MAKO™ 
43cc POWER ICE AUGER

SHARK™ 
51cc + 71cc

POWER ICE AUGER

Get parts online at 
www.GetEskimo.com

  GAS/OIL
RATIO

50:1



Check for parts online at www.GetEskimo.com or call 800-345-6007 M-F 8-5 CDT2

Operator's Manual
ESKIMO® Power Ice Auger

INTRODUCTION
Thank you for purchasing an Eskimo® Power Ice Auger from Ardisam, Inc. We have worked to ensure that this ice auger meets high  
standards for usability and durability. With proper care, your ice auger will provide you many years of service. Please take the time 
to read this manual carefully to learn how to correctly operate and maintain your ice auger. Congratulations on your investment  
in quality. Save these instructions for future reference. Ardisam, Inc reserves the right to change or alter this manual without notice.
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FEDERAL EMISSION INFORMATION
Viper warrants to the retail purchaser, that this small, off-road engine was designed, built and equipped to conform at the time of initial 
sale to all applicable regulations of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and those of the State of California (CARB).

REGISTRATION AND SERVICE
Record the product model number and serial number in the space provided for easy reference when ordering parts or requesting 
technical support.  Excluding emissions-related warranty items, the warranty is valid only if the completed registration is received 
by Viper within 30 days of purchase. (SEE WARRANTY SECTION FOR MORE INFORMATION.)  You can register your warranty online 
by visiting www.ardisam.com, or by mailing it to:  Ardisam, Inc., 1160 Eighth Avenue, Cumberland, WI 54829.  For service questions, 
call our customer service department at (800) 345-6007 Mondays through Fridays from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. CDT.   

OWNERSHIP RECORDS

Place of Purchase:

Place of Purchase Address:

City: State/Province: Zip Code/Postal Code:

Model Number: Serial Number (found next to warning tag):

Date of Purchase:

Notes:

This manual may contain information for several models. Read and keep this manual for future reference.  This manual contains 
important information on SAFETY, ASSEMBLY, OPERATION, AND MAINTENANCE.  The owner must be certain that all the product 
information is included with the unit. This information includes the MANUAL, the REPLACEMENT PARTS and the WARRANTIES. 
This information must be included to make sure state laws and other laws are followed.  This manual should remain with the 
unit even if it is resold.  
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 WARNING
WARNING INDICATES A HAZARD WHICH, IF NOT 
AVOIDED, COULD RESULT IN DEATH OR SERIOUS IN-
JURY AND/OR PROPERTY DAMAGE.

 CAUTION
CAUTION INDICATES YOU CAN BE HURT OR YOUR 
EQUIPMENT DAMAGED IF THE SAFETY INSTRUC-
TIONS THAT FOLLOW THIS SIGNAL WORD ARE NOT 
OBEYED.

 WARNING
CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 65 WARNING

ENGINE EXHAUST FROM THIS PRODUCT CONTAINS 
CHEMICALS KNOWN TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
TO CAUSE CANCER, BIRTH DEFECTS, OR OTHER RE-
PRODUCTIVE HARM.

 IMPORTANT
INDICATES HELPFUL INFORMATION FOR PROPER AS-
SEMBLY, OPERATION, OR MAINTENANCE OF YOUR 
EQUIPMENT.

 WARNING
FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH ALL SAFETY AND OPERAT-
ING INSTRUCTIONS CAN RESULT IN LOSS OF ENGINE 
CONTROL, SERIOUS PERSONAL INJURY TO YOU AND/
OR BYSTANDERS, AND RISK OF EQUIPMENT AND 
PROPERTY DAMAGE. 

 WARNING
READ ENTIRE OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE 
INSTRUC TIONS FOR THIS PRODUC T AND THE 
INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE EQUIPMENT THIS ENGINE 
POWERS.  FAILURE TO FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS COULD 
RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH. OPERATE THE 
ENGINE ACCORDING TO THE SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 
OUTLINED HERE AND INSERTED THROUGHOUT THE 
TEXT.  ANYONE WHO USES THIS UNIT MUST READ THE 
INSTRUCTIONS AND BE FAMILIAR WITH THE CONTROLS.

     WARNING!
Failure to read, understand and 
follow all warnings and instruc-
tions listed could result in seri-
ous injury or death. Keep all body 
extremities, loose clothing and 
foreign objects clear of rotating 
auger. Be sure auger is securely 
attached to powerhead during 
use. Never carry auger between 
holes with the engine running. 
This auger is not designed to be 
utilized as an anchoring device. 
Use this auger/powerhead as per 
provided instructions only.

LBLAUGER     R061909
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 WARNING
DO NOT ALTER/MODIFY ENGINE:

NEVER ALTER OR MODIFY THE ENGINE FROM THE 
FACTORY. SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH MAY OCCUR IF 
ENGINE IS MODIFIED OR ALTERED.

WHEN WORKING ON OR REPLACING PARTS FOR THE 
ENGINE OR PRODUCT, YOU MUST ALWAYS DISCON-
NECT SPARK PLUG WIRE FROM THE SPARK PLUG AND 
KEEP IT AWAY FROM THE SPARK PLUG.

ALWAYS WEAR HEARING PROTECTION WHILE OPER-
ATING ENGINE.

PLEASE DO NOT START YOUR ICE AUGER UNTIL YOU 
HAVE READ THE PREVIOUS SECTION OF THIS MANU-
AL. IF YOU HAVE READ THESE, FOLLOW THE STEPS ON 
THE NEXT PAGE TO START YOUR ICE AUGER.

NEVER STORE ENGINE WITH GAS IN THE TANK  
INDOORS. FUEL AND FUEL VAPORS ARE HIGHLY 
FLAMMABLE. 

NEVER MIX FUEL AND OIL DIRECTLY IN ENGINE 
GAS TANK. USE ONLY NON-METAL, PORTABLE FUEL  
CONTAINERS APPROVED BY THE UNDERWRITER’S 
LABORATORY (U.L.) OR THE AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR 
TESTING & MATERIALS (ASTM).

HANDLING AND FILLING THE ENGINE WITH FUEL 
MUST ALWAYS BE DONE BY AN ADULT. 

ALWAYS HANDLE FUEL IN A WELL VENTILATED AREA, 
OUTDOORS, AWAY FROM FLAMES OR SPARKS.

 WARNING
ENGINES GIVE OFF CARBON MONOXIDE, AN ODOR-
LESS, COLORLESS, POISONOUS GAS.  CARBON MON-
OXIDE MAY BE PRESENT EVEN IF YOU DO NOT SMELL 
OR SEE ANY ENGINE EXHAUST. BREATHING CAR-
BON MONOXIDE CAN CAUSE NAUSEA, FAINTING OR 
DEATH, IN ADDITION TO DROWSINESS, DIZZINESS 
AND CONFUSION.  

IF YOU EXPERIENCE ANY OF THESE SYMPTOMS, SEEK 
FRESH AIR AND MEDICAL ATTENTION IMMEDIATELY.  

START AND RUN ENGINE OUTDOORS.  DO NOT START 
OR RUN ENGINE IN AN ENCLOSED AREA, EVEN IF 
DOORS OR WINDOWS ARE OPEN.
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GAS OIL RATIO

1 gallon 2.5 ounces 50:1

2 gallons 5 ounces 50:1

5 gallons 13 ounces 50:1

 IMPORTANT
THIS ENGINE USES A GAS/OIL MIXTURE. DO NOT RUN ON 
STRAIGHT GAS ONLY, ENGINE DAMAGE WILL RESULT.
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 CAUTION
AVOID INJURY! ALWAYS HANDLE FUEL IN A WELL 
VENTILATED AREA, OUTDOORS, AWAY FROM FLAMES 
OR SPARKS. 

AVOID INJURY! DO NOT START ENGINE IF FUEL IS 
SPILLED. WIPE OFF EXCESS FUEL AND ALLOW TO DRY. 
REMOVE ENGINE FROM AREA TO AVOID SPARKS.

 WARNING
AVOID INJURY! MAKE SURE THE UNIT IS IN A STABLE 
POSITION BEFORE PULLING THE STARTER HANDLE. 

AVOID INJURY! WHEN THE UNIT STARTS TO FIRE OR 
RUN, RELEASE THE THROTTLE CONTROL MOMENTAR-
ILY WITH YOUR RIGHT HAND AND RETURN YOUR LEFT 
HAND TO THE HANDLEBAR POSITION TO MAINTAIN 
CONTROL AND STABILITY OF THE UNIT WITH BOTH 
HANDS. 

 CAUTION
AVOID INJURY! ALWAYS HANDLE FUEL IN A WELL 
VENTILATED AREA, OUTDOORS, AWAY FROM FLAMES 
OR SPARKS. 

AVOID INJURY! DO NOT START ENGINE IF FUEL IS 
SPILLED. WIPE OFF EXCESS FUEL AND ALLOW TO DRY. 
REMOVE ENGINE FROM AREA TO AVOID SPARKS.

AVOID INJURY! IF AUGER IS MOUNTED TO ENGINE, 
ALL SAFETY GUARDS MUST BE SECURELY FASTENED 
TO AVOID SERIOUS INJURY.

AVOID INJURY! STARTER ROPE CAN CAUSE AN UNAN-
TICIPATED JERK TOWARDS ENGINE. PLEASE FOLLOW 
INSTRUCTIONS TO AVOID INJURY.

AVOID INJURY! IF ENGINE FAILS TO START AFTER TRY-
ING STARTING PROCEDURES, PLEASE CONTACT OUR 
CUSTOMER SERVICE DEPARTMENT AT 800-345-6007 
OR VISIT WWW.GETESKIMO.COM.

AVOID INJURY! NEVER LEAVE ENGINE RUNNING 
WHILE UNATTENDED. TURN OFF AFTER EVERY USE.

AVOID INJURY! NEVER CARRY POWERHEAD AND AU-
GER BETWEEN HOLES WHILE ENGINE IS RUNNING.



Check for parts online at www.GetEskimo.com or call 800-345-6007 M-F 8-5 CDT8

Operator's Manual
ESKIMO® Power Ice Auger

 CAUTION
AVOID INJURY!  DO NOT ATTEMPT TO START THE EN-
GINE USING STARTING FLUID.

AVOID INJURY!  DO NOT SPRAY FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS 
OR VAPORS INTO AIR CLEANER, CARBURETOR OR 
SPARK PLUG CHAMBER. 

AVOID INJURY! DO NOT REMOVE SPARK PLUG AND 
PULL STARTER ROPE. FLAMMABLE FUEL CAN SPRAY 
OUT & IGNITE FROM A SPARK FROM SPARK PLUG.

 CAUTION
TO PREVENT ACCIDENTAL STARTING:

AVOID INJURY! ENGINE MUST BE TURNED OFF AND 
COOL, AND SPARK PLUG WIRE MUST BE REMOVED 
FROM SPARK PLUG BEFORE CHECKING AND ADJUST-
ING ENGINE OR EQUIPMENT.

AVOID INJURY! TEMPERATURE OF MUFFLER AND 
NEARBY AREAS MAY EXCEED 150º F (65º C). AVOID 
THESE AREAS.

AVOID INJURY! CHECK AUGER OFTEN FOR LOOSE NUTS 
AND BOLTS. KEEP THESE ITEMS TIGHTENED.

AVOID INJURY! NEVER STORE ENGINE WITH FUEL IN 
THE TANK INSIDE A BUILDING. POTENTIAL SPARKS 
MAY BE PRESENT FOR IGNITION OF FUEL AND FUEL 
VAPORS.

AVOID INJURY! AN ADULT MUST ALWAYS DO MAINTE-
NANCE AND REPAIR ON ENGINE AND AUGER.

AVOID INJURY! ENGINE MUST BE SHUT-OFF, COOL, AND 
SPARK PLUG WIRE REMOVED BEFORE ANY REPAIR OR 
MAINTENANCE CAN BE DONE.
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 CAUTION
AVOID INJURY! TO AVOID INJURY OR DEATH, NEVER 
SIPHON FUEL BY MOUTH.

AVOID INJURY! NEVER STORE ICE AUGER WITH FUEL 
IN THE GAS TANK INSIDE AN ENCLOSED AREA OR 
BUILDING.

MAINTENANCE ITEM Every 8 hours (daily) Every 20 hours or seasonally Yearly
Clean Engine and Check Bolts and Nut X

Air Filter Check X

(See Air Filter section) Clean * X

Replace X X

Spark Plug (Gap .028”) Check/Adjust X

(See Spark Plug section) Replace X



Check for parts online at www.GetEskimo.com or call 800-345-6007 M-F 8-5 CDT10

Operator's Manual
ESKIMO® Power Ice Auger

 CAUTION
AVOID INJURY! AUGER BLADES AND POINT ARE EX-
TREMELY SHARP. USE CAUTION WHEN REMOVING 
AND REPLACING.

PRACTICE SAFETY AT ALL TIMES. ENGINE MUST BE 
TURNED OFF AND ALLOWED TO COOL, AND SPARK 
PLUG WIRE MUST BE DISCONNECTED BEFORE AT-
TEMPTING ANY MAINTENANCE OR REPAIR.
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PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE REMEDY/ACTION
Engine will not start 1. Power switch off 1. Flip switch to ON position

2. Spark plug wire disconnected 2. Connect spark plug wire to spark plug

3. Out of fuel 3. Refuel

4. Spark plug wet, faulty or  
improperly gapped

4. Clean, replace or gap spark plug

Engine runs rough, floods during 
operation

1. Dirty air filter 1. Clean or replace air filter

2. Choke partially engaged 2. Turn off choke

3. Carburetor out of adjustment 3. Call factory

Engine is hard to start 1. Stale fuel 1. Drain old fuel and replace with fresh. Always 
use gas stabilizer

2. Spark plug wire loose 2. Make sure spark wire is securely attached to  
     spark plug

3. Dirty carburetor 3. Clean carburetor, use gas stabilizer, new gas can

Engine misses or lacks power 1. Clogged fuel filter 1. Remove and clean or replace

2. Clogged air filter 2. Remove and clean or replace

Auger turns at idle 1. Idle speed too high 1. Adjust idle speed lower

2. Broken clutch spring 2. Replace both springs

Auger turns, but has no power 1. Choke on 1. Turn off choke after engine is running

2. Carburetor out of adjustment 2. Call factory

3. Broken transmission 3. Call factory

4. Worn clutch shoes 4. Replace clutch shoes and springs

Auger jumps on ice 1. Blades damaged or sharpened  
incorrectly

1. Replace with new blades

Auger cuts slowly 1. Dull blades 1. Buy new blades

2. Damaged point 2. File point, or replace point

Contact service provider if above remedies fail, or visit our website at www.geteskimo.com for additional frequently asked  
questions.
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More ice fishermen choose Eskimo 
than any other brand
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Manuel de l’opérateur
Tarière à glace à moteur ESKIMO® 

INTRODUCTION
Merci d’avoir acheté une tarière à glace à moteur Eskimo® de Ardisam, Inc. Nous avons travaillé pour nous assurer que la tarière à 
glace réponde à des standards élevés de fonctionnalité et de durabilité. Avec des soins adéquats, votre tarière à glace vous offrira 
plusieurs années de service. Veuillez prendre le temps de lire ce manuel  attentivement afin d’apprendre à opérer et à entretenir 
correctement votre tarière à glace. Nous vous félicitons pour votre investissement dans la qualité. Conserver ces instructions pour 
consultation future.  Ardisam, Inc. réserve le droit de changer ou de modifier ce manuel sans préavis.

TABLE DES MATIÈRES
Enregistrement................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................2

Avertissements et mesures de sécurité..............................................................................................................................................................................................................3-6

Pré-opération...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................6

Fonctionnement.........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................7-8

Entretien et entreposage...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 8-10

Service, Dépannage et Réparation.................................................................................................................................................................................................................10-11

Garantie....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................12-14

INFORMATION FÉDÉRALE SUR LES ÉMISSIONS

Viper® garantit à l’acheteur au détail, que ce petit moteur hors route a été conçu, construit et équipé de manière à être conforme, au mo-
ment de la vente initiale, à toutes les réglementations en vigueur de l’agence pour la protection de l’environnement américaine (EPA).

ENREGISTREMENT ET SERVICE
Enregistrer le numéro de modèle et le numéro de série du moteur dans l’espace prévu pour y accéder facilement lors des commandes 
de pièces détachées ou demandes d’assistance technique. À l’exception des articles couverts par la garantie sur le contrôle des  
émissions, la garantie est valable uniquement si l’enregistrement dûment rempli est reçu par Viper® dans les 30 jours après l’achat. 
(POUR PLUS DE RENSEIGNEMENTS, VOIR LA SECTION SUR LA GARANTIE.) La garantie pour votre moteur Viper® est respectée en 
enregistrant le produit que le moteur Viper® alimente. L’enregistrement de la garantie peut se faire en ligne à www.ardisam. com ou 
par courrier à : Ardisam, 1160 Eighth Avenue, Cumberland, WI 54829. Vous pouvez aussi appeler notre service à la clientèle au (800) 
345-6007 du lundi au vendredi de 8h00 à 17h00 HNC.   

RENSEIGNEMENTS D’ACHAT

Lieu de l’achat:

Adresse du lieu de l’achat:

Ville : Province: Code Postal:

Numéro de modèle: Numéro de série (trouvé à côté d’autocollant de 
sécurité):

Date d’achat :

Note:

Ce manuel comprend de l’information pour plusieurs modèles.  Lisez et conservez ce manuel d’instructions pour consultation 
future. Ce manuel contient de l’information importante concernant LA SECURITÉ, LE MONTAGE, L’OPÉRATION et L’ENTRETIEN.  
Le propriétaire doit être certain que toute information concernant le produit est incluse avec l’appareil. Cette information 
comprend le MANUEL, les PIÉCES DE RECHANGE et les GARANTIES. Cette information devrait être fournie pour s’assurer que les 
lois de l’état et autre lois sont respectées.  Ce manuel devrait rester avec l’appareil même si l’unité est revendue.
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 AVERTISSMENT
AVERTISSEMENT INDIQUE UNE SITUATION POTEN-
TIELLEMENT DANGEREUSE QUI, SI ELLE N’EST PAS 
ÉVITÉE, POURRAIT CAUSER LA MORT OU DE GRAVES 
BLESSURES ET/OU DOMMAGES À LA PROPRIÉTÉ

 ATTENTION
ATTENTION INDIQUE LE RISQUE DE BLESSURES OU 
DE DOMMAGES MATÉRIELS SI LES INSTRUCTIONS 
DE SÉCURITÉ QUI SUIVENT CE MOT-INDICATEUR NE 
SONT PAS RESPECTÉES.

 IMPORTANT
IMPORTANT SIGNALE DES INFORMATIONS UTILES 
CONCERNANT L’ASSEMBLAGE, L’UTILISATION OU 
L’ENTRETIEN DU MATÉRIEL

 AVERTISSMENT
LE NON OBSERVATION DES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ 
ET DES INSTRUCTIONS DE FONCTIONNEMENT POUR-
RAIT ENTRAINER LA PERTE DE CONTRÔLE DU MO-
TEUR, DES BLESSURES PERSONNELLE ET/OU À D’AU-
TRES PERSONNES, ET DES RISQUES DE DOMMAGES À 
LA PROPRIÉTÉ. 

 AVERTISSMENT
L I S E Z  E N T I È R E M E N T  D E S  D I R E C T I V E S  D E 
FONCTIONNEMENT ET D’ENTRETIEN POUR CE PRODUIT 
ET LES DIRECTIVES POUR L’ÉQUIPEMENT ACTIONNÉ 
PAR CE MOTEUR.  LE FAIT DE NE PAS RESPECTER 
LES INSTRUCTIONS PEUT ENTRAÎNER DE GRAVES 
BLESSURES OU LA MORT.  OPÉRER LE MOTEUR TEL QUE 
DES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ DÉFINIES ICI ET CEUX 
QUI SONT INSÉRÉES DANS LE TEXTE.  L’UTILISATEUR 
DOIT CONNAÎTRE LE CONTENU DE CE MANUEL, ET ÊTRE 
FAMILIARISÉ AVEC LES CONTRÔLES.      WARNING!

Failure to read, understand and 
follow all warnings and instruc-
tions listed could result in seri-
ous injury or death. Keep all body 
extremities, loose clothing and 
foreign objects clear of rotating 
auger. Be sure auger is securely 
attached to powerhead during 
use. Never carry auger between 
holes with the engine running. 
This auger is not designed to be 
utilized as an anchoring device. 
Use this auger/powerhead as per 
provided instructions only.

LBLAUGER     R061909

 AVERTISSMENT
AVERTISSEMENT PROPOSITION 65 DE CALIFORNIE 

L’ÉCHAPPEMENT DU MOTEUR DE CE PRODUIT CON-
TIENT DES SUBSTANCES CHIMIQUES DÉCLARÉES 
RESPONSABLES DE CANCER, MALFORMATIONS 
CONGÉNITALES OU AUTRES ANOMALIES DE LA RE-
PRODUCTION PAR L’ÉTAT DE CALIFORNIE. 



Voir les pièces détachées en ligne à www.geteskimo.com ou composer le 800-345-6007 L-V 8h-17h HNC18

Manuel de l’opérateur
Tarière à glace à moteur ESKIMO® 

 AVERTISSMENT
NE PAS ALTÉRER/MODIFIER LE MOTEUR:

N’ALTÉRER OU NE MODIFIER JAMAIS LE MOTEUR FABRIQUÉ 
EN USINE.  SI LE MOTEUR EST ALTÉRER OU MODIFIER CELA 
PEUT CAUSER DE BLESSURES SÉRIEUSES OU LA MORT.

LORS DES RÉPARATIONS OU REMPLACEMENT DE PIÈCES DE 
MOTEUR, VOUS DEVEZ TOUJOURS DÉBRANCHER LE CÂBLE 
POUR LA BOUGIE ET GARDER-LE LOIN DE LA BOUGIE.

PORTEZ TOUJOURS DES PROTECTEURS D’OREILLE LOR-
SQUE VOUS FAITES FONCTIONNER LE MOTEUR. 

VEUILLEZ NE PAS DÉMARRER VOTRE TARIÈRE À GLACE 
JUSQU’À CE QUE VOUS AYEZ LU LA SECTION PRÉCÉDENTE 
DE CE MANUEL. SI VOUS LES AVEZ LUS, SUIVEZ LES ÉTAPES 
DÉCRITES SUR LES PAGES SUIVANTES POUR DÉMARRER 
VOTRE TARIÈRE À GLACE.

N’ENTREPOSER JAMAIS LE MOTEUR AVEC DU CARBURANT 
DANS LE RÉSERVOIR À L’INTÉRIEUR. LE CARBURANT ET LES 
VAPEURS DE CARBURANT SONT HAUTEMENT INFLAMMA-
BLES.

NE MÉLANGER JAMAIS LE CARBURANT ET L’HUILE DIRECTE-
MENT DANS LE RÉSERVOIR DE CARBURANT DU MOTEUR. 
UTILISER UNIQUEMENT DES CONTENANTS DE CARBURANT 
PORTABLES, NON MÉTALLIQUES APPROUVÉS PAR UNDER-
WRITER’S LABORATORY (U.L.) OU AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR 
TESTING & MATERIALS (ASTM).

LA MANIPULATION ET LE REMPLISSAGE DU MOTEUR AVEC 
LE CARBURANT DOIT TOUJOURS ÊTRE FAIT PAR UN ADUL-
TE.

MANIPULEZ TOUJOURS LE CARBURANT DANS UN ENDROIT 
BIEN VENTILÉ, À L’EXTÉRIEUR, LOIN DES FLAMMES ET DES 
D’ÉTINCELLES

 AVERTISSMENT
TOUS LES MOTEURS ÉMETTENT DU MONOXYDE DE CAR-
BONE, UN GAZ INODORE, INCOLORE, MORTEL, INCOLORE, 
LE MONOXYDE DE CARBONE PEUT ÊTRE PRÉSENT MÊME SI 
VOUS NE POUVEZ PAS LA SENTIR NI VOIR D’ÉCHAPPEMENT 
DU MOTEUR. RESPIRER DU MONOXYDE DE CARBONE PEUT 
CAUSER DES NAUSÉES, DE LA SOMNOLENCE, ÉTOURDISSE-
MENTS, CONFUSION ET ÉVENTUELLEMENT LA MORT.

SI VOUS RESSENTEZ N’IMPORTE QUEL DE CES SYMPTÔMES, 
RECHERCHEZ L’AIR FRAIS ET OBTENIR IMMÉDIATEMENT 
DES SOINS MÉDICAUX.

DÉMARRER ET FAIRE FONCTIONNER LE MOTEUR À L’EX-
TÉRIEUR.  NE JAMAIS DÉMARRER OU LAISSER FONCTION-
NER LE MOTEUR DANS UN ENDROIT FERMÉ, MÊME SI LES 
PORTES ET LES FENÊTRES SONT OUVERTS.
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CARBURANT HUILE RATIO

1 gallon 2,5 onces 50:1

2 gallons 5 onces 50:1

5 gallons 13 onces 50:1

 IMPORTANT
CE MOTEUR UTILISE UN MÉLANGE DE CARBURANT ET HUILE.  
NE FAITES PAS FONCTIONNER UNIQUEMENT AVEC DU CARBU-
RANT.   CELA CAUSERA DES DOMMAGES AU MOTEUR.
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 ATTENTION
ÉVITEZ LES BLESSURES! TOUJOURS MANIPULEZ LE CAR-
BURANT DANS UN ENDROIT BIEN VENTILÉ, À L’EXTÉRIEUR, 
LOIN DES FLAMMES ET DES ÉTINCELLES. 

ÉVITEZ LES BLESSURES! NE PAS DÉMARRE LE MOTEUR S’IL 
Y A EU UNE DÉBORDEMENT DE CARBURANT.  ESSUYEZ L’EX-
CÈS DE CARBURANT ET LAISSEZ SÉCHER.   DÉPLACER LE 
MOTEUR DE L’ENDROIT AFIN D’ÉVITER DES ÉTINCELLES.

 AVERTISSEMENT
ÉVITEZ LES BLESSURES! ASSUREZ-VOUS QUE L’UNITÉ EST 
DANS UN POSITION STABLE AVANT DE TIRER LA POIGNÉE 
DE DÉMARRAGE.

ÉVITEZ LES BLESSURES! LORSQUE L’UNITÉ COMMENCE À 
ALLUMER OU À FONCTIONNER, RELÂCHEZ MOMENTANÉ-
MENT LA COMMANDE DES GAZ AVEC VOTRE MAIN DROITE 
ET REMETTEZ VOTRE MAIN GAUCHE SUR LE GUIDON POUR 
MAINTENIR LE CONTRÔLE ET LA STABILITÉ DE L’UNITÉ AVEC 
LES DEUX MAINS. 

 ATTENTION
ÉVITEZ LES BLESSURES!  TOUJOURS MANIPULEZ  LE CAR-
BURANT DANS UN ENDROIT BIEN VENTILÉ, À L’EXTÉRIEUR, 
LOIN DES FLAMMES ET DES ÉTINCELLES.  

ÉVITEZ LES BLESSURES!  NE PAS DÉMARRER LE MOTEUR SI 
DU CARBURANT A DÉBORDÉ.  ESSUYEZ L’EXCÈS DE CARBU-
RANT ET LAISSEZ SÉCHER.  DÉPLACEZ LE MOTEUR DE L’EN-
DROIT AFIN D’ÉVITER DES ÉTINCELLES.   

ÉVITEZ LES BLESSURES!  SI LA TARIÈRE EST FIXÉE AU MO-
TEUR, TOUS PROTECTEURS DE SÉCURITÉ DOIVENT ÊTRE EN 
PLACE AFIN D’ÉVITER DES BLESSURES SÉRIEUSES.

ÉVITEZ LES BLESSURES!  LE CORDON DE DÉMARRAGE 
PEUT TIRER AVEC FORCE VOTRE MAIN VERS LE MOTEUR. 
VEUILLEZ SUIVRE LES INSTRUCTIONS POUR ÉVITER LES 
BLESSURES.

ÉVITEZ LES BLESSURES! SI LE MOTEUR NE DÉMARRE PAS 
APRÈS AVOIR ESSAYÉ LES PROCÉDURES DE DÉMARRAGE, 
VEUILLEZ CONTACTER NOTRE SERVICE À LA CLIENTÈLE AU 
800-345-6007 OU VISITER WWW.GETESKIMO.COM. 

ÉVITEZ LES BLESSURES! NE LAISSEZ JAMAIS LE MOTEUR EN 
MARCHE SANS SUPERVISION.  ÉTEIGNEZ LE MOTEUR APRÈS 
CHAQUE UTILISATION.

ÉVITEZ LES BLESSURES!  NE JAMAIS DÉPLACER LA TARIÈRE 
ET LA TÊTE MOTORISÉE ENTRE LES TROUS TANDIS QUE LE 
MOTEUR EST EN MARCHE.
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 ATTENTION
ÉVITEZ LES BLESSURES!  NE TENTER JAMAIS DE DÉMARRER 
LE MOTEUR UTILISANT DE LIQUIDE ALLUME-FEU.

ÉVITEZ LES BLESSURES!  NE JAMAIS PULVÉRISER DE LIQ-
UIDES VAPEURS OU INFLAMMABLES DANS LE FILTRE  À 
L’AIR, CARBURATEUR OU DANS LA CHAMBRE DE BOUGIE.

ÉVITEZ LES BLESSURES! N’ENLEVEZ PAS LA BOUGIE NI LE 
CORDON DU DÉMARREUR. DU CARBURANT INFLAMMABLE 
POURRAIT S’ÉCHAPPER ET PROVOQUER UN ÉTINCELLE DE 
LA BOUGIE.

 ATTENTION
AFIN DE PRÉVENIR UN DÉMARRAGE ACCIDENTEL:

ÉVITEZ LES BLESSURES!  LE MOTEUR DOIT ÊTRE ÉTEINT ET 
REFROIDI ET LE CÂBLE POUR BOUGIE DOIT ÊTRE ENLEVÉ DE 
LA BOUGIE AVANT D’INSPECTER OU AJUSTER LE MOTEUR OU 
L’ÉQUIPEMENT.

ÉVITEZ LES BLESSURES! LA TEMPÉRATURE DU SILENCIEUX ET 
DES ZONES AVOISINANTES PEUT DÉPASSER 65°C (150° F). ÉVI-
TEZ CES ZONES.

ÉVITEZ LES BLESSURES! VÉRIFIEZ SOUVENT LA TARIÈRE POUR 
DES ÉCROUS ET BOULONS DÉVISSÉS. GARDEZ CES ITEMS 
BIEN VISSÉS.

ÉVITEZ LES BLESSURES!  NE JAMAIS ENTREPOSER LE MOTEUR 
AVEC DE CARBURANT DANS LE RÉSERVOIR À L’INTERIEUR 
D’UN BÂTIMENT.  LA PRÉSENCE DES ÉTINCELLES POURRAIENT 
PROVOQUER L’ALLUMAGE DU CARBURANT ET DE VAPEURS 
DE CARBURANT.

ÉVITEZ LES BLESSURES! UN ADULTE DOIT TOUJOURS FAIRE 
L’ENTRETIEN ET LA RÉPARATION DU MOTEUR ET LA TARIÈRE.

ÉVITEZ LES BLESSURES!  LE MOTEUR DOIT ÊTRE ÉTEINT ET RE-
FROIDI ET LE CÂBLE POUR BOUGIE DOIT ÊTRE ENLEVÉ AVANT 
DES RÉPARATIONS, L’ENTRETIEN OU L’ENTREPOSAGE.
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 ATTENTION
ÉVITEZ LES BLESSURES! POUR ÉVITER LES BLESSURES OU 
LA MORT, NE JAMAIS SIPHONNEZ LE CARBURANT AVEC LA 
BOUCHE.

ÉVITEZ LES BLESSURES! N’ENTREPOSEZ JAMAIS UNE 
TARIÈRE À GLACE QUI CONTIENT DU CARBURANT DANS LE 
RÉSERVOIR À L’INTÉRIEUR D’UN ENDROIT CLOS OU D’UN 
ÉDIFICE.

POINT D’ENTRETIEN
Toutes les 8 heures
(quotidiennement)

Toutes les 20 heures
ou à chaque saison Annuelle

Nettoyer le moteur et vérifier les boulons et les écrous X

Filtre à l’air Vérifier X

(voir la section Filtre à l’air) Nettoyer * X

Remplacer X X

Bougie d’allumage  (écart 0,028 po.) Vérifier/Ajuster X

(voir la section Bougie d’allumage) Remplacer X
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 ATTENTION
ÉVITEZ LES BLESSURES! LES LAMES ET LA POINTE DE LA 
TARIÈRE SONT EXTRÊMEMENT TRANCHANTES. SOYEZ PRU-
DENT LORS DU L’ENLÈVEMENT ET DU REMPLACEMENT. 

SOYEZ PRUDENT EN TOUT TEMPS. LE MOTEUR DOIT ÊTRE 
ÉTEINT ET REFROIDI, LE CÂBLE POUR BOUGIE DOIT ÊTRE 
ENLEVÉ AVANT D’ENTREPRENDRE DES RÉPARATIONS OU 
ENTRETIEN
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PROBLÈME CAUSE POSSIBLE SOLUTION / ACTION
Le moteur ne démarre pas 1. L’interrupteur d’alimentation est à “arrêt” 1. Mettez l’interrupteur à la position MARCHE

2. Câble pour bougie débranché 2. Branchez le câble pour bougie à la bougie

3. Panne d’essence 3. Faites le plein

4. Bougie mouillée, défectueuse ou
	 incorrectement écartée

4. Nettoyez, remplacez ou écartez la bougie
    correctement

Le moteur fonctionne par-à-coups, se 
noie lors du fonctionnement

1. Filtre à air sale 1. Nettoyez ou remplacez le filtre à air

2. Étrangleur partiellement engagé 2. Fermez l’étrangleur

3. Carburateur déréglé 3. Appelez l’usine

Moteur difficile à démarrer 1. Carburant éventé 1. �Vidangez le carburant éventé et remplacez avec du 
frais. Utilisez toujours un stabilisateur de carburant

2. Câble pour bougie desserré 2. �Assurez-vous que le câble pour bougie est bien fixé à 
la bougie

3. Carburateur sale 3. �Nettoyez le carburateur, utilisez du stabilisateur de 
carburant, une nouvelle cannette de carburant

Ratés du moteur ou manque de 
puissance

1. Filtre à carburant encrassé 1. Enlevez et nettoyez ou remplacez

2. Filtre à air encrassé 2. Nettoyez ou remplacez

La tarière tourne au ralenti 1. Vitesse du ralenti trop élevée 1. Ajustez la vitesse du ralenti à la baisse

2. Ressort d’embrayage brisé 2. Remplacez les deux ressorts

La tarière tourne mais n’a pas de 
puissance

1. Étrangleur à « on » 1. �Fermez l’étrangleur une fois que le moteur est en 
marche

2. Carburateur déréglé 2. Appelez l’usine

3. Transmission brisée 3. Appelez l’usine

4. Sabots d’embrayage usés 4. �Remplacez les sabots d’embrayage et les ressorts

La tarière saute sur la glace 1. �Les lames sont endommagées ou mal 
aiguisées

1. �Remplacez des lames

La tarière coupe lentement 1. Lames émoussées 1. �Achetez des nouvelles lames

2. Pointe endommagée 2. �Limez la pointe, ou remplacez la pointe

Contactez le fournisseur de service si les solutions ci-haut ne fonctionnent pas, ou visitez notre site web au www.geteskimo.com pour des  
solutions supplémentaires.
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More ice fishermen choose Eskimo 
than any other brand
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